
CITY COMMISSION AGENDA MEMO 
March 31, 2009 

 
 
FROM: Lauren Palmer, Assistant City Manager 
 Brian Williams, Assistant to the City Manager 
 
MEETING: April 7, 2009 
 
SUBJECT: Authorize Improvements to the Manhattan/K-State 

Innovation Center and a Grant Application to the 
Kansas Bioscience Authority 

 
PRESENTER: Lauren Palmer, Assistant City Manager 

BACKGROUND 
In September 2004, the City Commission approved an investment from the Economic 
Development Fund to construct a new 30,000-sq. ft. business/technology incubator 
facility to be located in the K-State Research Park.  In December 2004, the City executed 
an Economic Development Agreement with the National Institute for Strategic 
Technology Acquisition and Commercialization (NISTAC) to serve as the manager and 
operator of the Manhattan/K-State Innovation Center. This arrangement is consistent with 
a previous model whereby NISTAC operated the City-owned Kansas Entrepreneurial 
Center (KEC) facility on Hayes Drive.  

In May 2006, the City received a $1,000,000 grant from the Kansas Bioscience Authority 
(KBA) for functional upgrades to the Innovation Center. This award necessitated an 
Amendment to the Agreement with NISTAC to outline how the KBA grant would be 
expended and to establish performance targets associated with the facility upgrades. 
Under the Amended Agreement, NISTAC is obligated to operate and maintain the 
facility for a period of ten (10) years and to create at least 200 full-time equivalent 
positions with an average annual salary of $45,000.  In recognition of the City’s 
investments in the facility, NISTAC distributes portfolio earnings to the City. This first 
amendment was approved by the Commission in November 2006 and also outlined 
provisions whereby NISTAC was provided an interest-free loan of $450,000 to offset 
certain costs related to the business operation of the facility. A summary of the existing 
Agreement is enclosed.  

Within the Innovation Center there remains 5,000-sq.ft. of unfinished pilot space 
intended to house additional laboratory and research uses. On March 24, 2009, City 
Administration made a proposal to use $425,000 from the Economic Development Fund 
to leverage an application to the Kansas Bioscience Authority for a $1,025,000 grant to 
outfit this space.  



DISCUSSION 

As a result of a new economic development strategy to leverage the research talents of 
Kansas State University, significant interest has been generated from the bioscience 
industry in locating facilities in Manhattan.  The opportunity to amass a concentration of 
research, manufacturing, and service sector institutions in Manhattan will yield 
tremendous economic benefits.  There is currently a shortage of properly equipped 
laboratory space in the community to house such complementary ventures, especially 
those still in their startup phases that exhibit tremendous potential. 

Improvements to the Manhattan/K-State Innovation Center 

Participating agencies in the Knowledge-Based Economic Development (KBED) 
consortium are working to recruit a company that would be integral in the local animal 
health research and bioscience community.  Although the lack of an available, properly 
outfitted space in which to conduct laboratory research and manufacturing is creating a 
barricade to KBED’s ability to realize this opportunity, a cooperative solution has been 
developed that would meet the start-up space needs for this company.  However, in the 
event this current prospect does not materialize, new finished space is needed to meet 
future prospects’ needs. 

The Manhattan/K-State Innovation Center would provide an ideal incubation 
environment for current and future prospects.  The Center is near maximum capacity with 
existing labs, and space is not available to accommodate the new prospect. However, the 
building has 5,000-sq. ft. available in an empty shell space that was included in the 
original building design in anticipation of future need.  The monthly operating expenses 
for basic upkeep of the space are estimated at $463 per month. Without additional 
funding to build out the space to prepare it for use, the original construction investment 
and ongoing operating investments will remain underutilized.  

The cost estimate for outfitting the pilot space is estimated at $1.45 million, which 
includes permanent walls/doors for additional wet labs/production/office/support spaces 
and extension of plumbing, HVAC ducts, gas, electrical, conduit, and phone/data lines, as 
well as permanent lab cabinetry, sinks, fume hoods, exhaust fans/systems, floor finishes, 
and ceilings in the current open space area.  The estimate also includes a generator for an 
emergency power source, and some furniture, fixtures and equipment.  Lab equipment 
and installation costs are not included in this estimate. It is anticipated that tenant 
companies will own and install equipment to meet their unique specifications. The labs 
will be designed as modules to allow flexibility in altering the space for new uses as 
tenants “graduate” from the facility.   

If authorized by the Commission, City Administration will submit a grant application to 
the KBA in an amount up to $1,025,000 to assist with the project costs. City 
Administration is proposing to match this grant request with up to an additional $425,000 
from the Economic Development Fund, contingent upon approval of the KBA grant 
application. It should be noted, all funds from the City will go towards construction.  
Since the meeting on March 24, 2009, the architects have indicated that, due to economic 



conditions, it is likely that the City would receive a favorable construction bid that could 
significantly reduce the overall project cost and the total investments by the City and 
KBA.  

Second Amendment to NISTAC Agreement  

Because the Innovation Center improvements would impact the overall facility 
operations, City Administration has drafted a Second Amendment to the 2004 Economic 
Development Agreement with NISTAC (attached), which outlines the terms under which 
these funds would be utilized.  In order to ensure accountability for the additional 
investment of funds, the amendment increases NISTAC’s job creation targets (adds 13 
FTEs) and the amount by which the City is credited with interest investments in 
NISTAC’s patent portfolio, which is used to calculate the dividends the City receives 
from profits on that portfolio. 

When the original Economic Development Agreement was approved by the Commission 
in 2004, NISTAC was vetted through the City’s Return on Investment model and was 
analyzed by Springsted, Inc., the City’s financial advisor. A copy of that analysis is 
attached for reference.  If the Commission desires, the Springsted analysis could be 
updated prior to taking final action on the request.  However, City Administration 
believes this review would result in a very similar analysis.   To date, NISTAC has met 
all of its contractual obligations and performance targets for operating the Innovation 
Center. In addition to paying all operating and utility costs for the building, NISTAC 
manages maintenance contracts for the mechanical, landscaping, and custodial upkeep. 
These contracts total $29,000 annually. NISTAC also contributes $1,500 per month to a 
sinking fund for major maintenance costs such as HVAC upgrades and parking 
resurfacing. As of April 1, 2009, the fund had a balance of $31,000.  As of December 31, 
2008, 36 new jobs have been created with average annual salaries of $44,400. This 
equates to an average of 1.8 new jobs per month and indicates that NISTAC is on target 
to achieve the full amount required by the Agreement. 

During the discussion on March 24, 2009, several questions were raised regarding 
whether or not NISTAC should be adequately self-sufficient to fund the proposed pilot 
space build-out. If NISTAC did fund the project, it would be as a leasehold improvement. 
Because the City owns the building and retains the asset, NISTAC would likely request 
that the City credit the investment to future loan repayments or operating fees under the 
existing Agreement. This is consistent with how the City previously handled NISTAC’s 
investments in the KEC. Moreover, this type of investment by NISTAC takes funding 
away from their primary mission of supporting and purchasing equipment for incubator 
startups. 

Across the industry, it is unusual for business incubators to be completely self-sufficient. 
More than half of North American business incubators are financially sponsored by a 
government entity or other economic development agency. As part of a report prepared 
for the Economic Development Administration of the U.S. Department of Commerce, the 
State Science and Technology Institute (SSTI) interviewed over sixty (60) economic 
development practitioners to identify best practices in Technology-based Economic 



Development. Their research found that “incubators should not be expected to be 
moneymaking operations…because to do so would undermine the very purpose of 
incubators. Self-sufficiency implies charging market-rate rental and service fees, 
precisely what fledgling technology companies are not able to afford.” Additional 
information regarding business incubators is attached.  

Architectural Services Contract 
 
Prior to the September 2004 approval of the Innovation Center construction project, an 
Architectural Services Selection Committee reviewed the various proposals submitted in 
response to a Request for Proposals (RFP) for that component of the project.  After 
significant discussion and consideration of all proposals (including interviews with 4 of 
the 6 firms), the Committee recommended the selection of Bowman, Bowman, Novick, 
Inc. (BBN) because of the firm’s and its partner’s particular expertise in the relevant 
office and lab space design criteria.  Because of that partnership’s demonstrated success 
in and knowledge of the building and related issues to date, City Administration will 
likely seek authorization to negotiate an architectural services contract with BBN to 
facilitate completion of this supplemental project, as described above, should the 
Commission approve the funding request.   

FINANCING 
 

The City has funds available in the Economic Development Fund sufficient to support 
this proposal.  If the City Commission approves the proposal as described, the projected 
2009 year-end balance in the Fund is $1.69 million.  This figure takes into account the $5 
million NBAF commitment and all other existing and anticipated contractual obligations. 

ALTERNATIVES 
It appears the Commission has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Commission may: 

1. Authorize submittal of a grant application to the Kansas Bioscience 
Authority in an amount not to exceed $1,025,000, to make 
improvements to the Manhattan/K-State Innovation Center and 
authorize up to $425,000 from the Economic Development Fund as a 
local match for the project.  

2. Amend the proposal to meet the needs of the Commission. 
3. Do not authorize submittal of the grant application and do not 

authorize a local financial commitment for the project.  
4. Table the issue. 
























	City Commission Agenda Memo


